perform all portions of its contract work. Despite having instructed DCI to perform the work, 

being fully aware of the work performed, and being invoiced by DCI, DALLAS has refused to 

pay DCI for the work it has performed. This resulted in damage to DCI in the amount of ONE 

MILLION, TWO-HUNDRED, TWO THOUSAND, SIX-HUNDRED, FIFTY-FOUR AND 

12/100 DOLLARS ($1,202,654.12.). 

5.03 Despite numerous demands by DCI upon DALLAS for payment, DALLAS has 

failed and refused to pay the account to DCI's damage in the amount of ONE MILLION, TWO-

HUNDRED, TWO THOUSAND, SIX-HUNDRED, FIFTY-FOUR AND 12/100 DOLLARS 

($1,202,654.12.). 

5.04 DCI fully, and in all things, performed its part of the agreement described in 

above in that DCI provided the labor, equipment, material, and services requested, to DALLAS 

in the time and in the manner as required by the agreement. 

5.05 DCI has fully performed, or in the alternative, has substantially performed all